SECRETARY'S OFFICE, Minnesota,] August 13, 1858. I hereby certify the foregoing to be a true copy of the original on file in this office. FRANCIS BAASEN, Secretary of State.

CHAPTER LXVII.

An Act to establish the Counties of Pembina and Polk.

SECTION 1. Boundaries of the county of Pembina.

2. Boundaries of the county of Polk.

:1

- Location of the County Seats.
 County Supervisors to be appointed by Governor.
 Act takes effect on passage.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That so much territory as is embraced in the following limits be, and the same is hereby created into the Boundaries of Pembina councounty of Pembina: Commencing at a point on the east bank ty of the Red River, opposite to the mouth of Turtle River, and running east to the western boudary of Itasca county; thence north, following said boundary of Itasca county to the Lake of the Woods; thence west, following the boundary line between the United States and the British Possessions to the Red River; thence up said river to the place of beginning.

SEC. 2. That so much territory as is embraced in the fol-Boundaries of lowing described limits, be, and the same is hereby created Polk county into the county of Polk: Commencing at the south-west corner of Pembina county, and running up the Red River to the mouth of Buffalo River; thence easterly along the northern boundaries of Breckenridge and Becker counties, to the northeast corner of Becker county; thence in a direct line to the head of Itaska Lake; thence northerly, following the western boundaries of Cass and Itaska counties to the southeast corner of Pembina county; thence west, to the place of

beginning. SEC. 3. The County Seat of Pembina county is hereby County seats temporarily located at Saint Vincent, and the County Seat of Polk county is hereby temporarily located at Douglass.

SEC. 4. The Governor of the State shall appoint three suitable persons a Board of County Supervisors for each of County super_ the above named counties, who shall hold their respective visors to be ap- offices until the next general election and until their successors pointed by Go. shall be duly elected and qualified; and the Supervisors to be Vernor appointed, as aforesaid, shall have power to appoint all other

officers for their respective counties, who shall have full power and authority to do and perform all acts which the Supervisors of other organized counties can do and perform.

Src. 5. This Act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

GEORGE BRADLEY,

Speaker of the House of Representatives.

WILLIAM HOLCOMBE.

President of the Senate.

APPROVED-July twentieth, one thousand eight hundred and fifty-eight.

HENRY H. SIBLEY.

SECRETARY'S OFFICE, Minnesota,) July 20, 1858.

I hereby certify the foregoing to be a true copy of the original on file in this office.

FRANCIS BAASEN, Secretary of State.

OHAPTER LXVIII.

An Act authorizing the City of St. Paul to issue Special Bonds of the City for Certain Purposes.

SECTION 1. Authorizes City Bonds to be issued for purchase and building Markets.

- 2. Interest per annum and duration of bonds.
- Credit of city pledged, and taxes anthorized for payment of in-terest and principal. Act takes effect on passage, 8.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minne:ota :

SECTION 1. For the purpose of purchasing suitable land and buildings for a market or markets in St. Paul, the Com-Issue of bonds mon Council of said city are hereby authorized and empowto build marered to issue special bonds of said city to an amount not exket house ceeding the sum of thirty-five thousand dollars.

Said bonds shall bear an annual interest not ex-SEC: 2. ceeding twelve per cent. per annum, said interest payable annually, in the city of New York, on the first day of August of

Interest per

abnum

184